

**"SEC. 802. TAX IMPOSED."**

(b) The table of sections for subpart A of part I of subchapter L of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 is amended by striking out

"Sec. 802. Tax imposed for 1955 and 1956."

and inserting in lieu thereof

"Sec. 802. Tax imposed."

(c) Section 811 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (relating to tax under 1942 formula) is amended by striking out "December 31, 1956" and inserting in lieu thereof "December 31, 1957".

70 Stat. 44.  
26 USC 811.

Approved March 17, 1958.

## Public Law 85-346

## AN ACT

Relating to Canal Zone money orders which remain unpaid.

March 17, 1958  
[H. R. 6710]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That chapter 14 of title 2 of the Canal Zone Code, as amended by section 2 of the Act of June 13, 1940 (ch. 358, 54 Stat. 389), is amended by adding at the end thereof a new section numbered 282 and reading as follows:

Canal Zone.  
Money orders.

"§ 282. Money orders unpaid after lapse of twenty years

"No money order heretofore or hereafter issued by the Canal Zone postal service shall be paid after twenty years from the last day of the month of original issue. Claims for unpaid money orders shall be forever barred unless received by the Canal Zone postal service within such twenty-year period. Funds accrued because of money orders remaining unpaid shall be treated as revenues of the Canal Zone postal service. The records of the Canal Zone postal service shall serve as the basis for adjudicating claims for payment of money orders."

Effective date.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect on the first day of the sixth calendar month beginning after the date of its enactment.

Approved March 17, 1958.

## Public Law 85-347

## AN ACT

To authorize, in case of the death of a member of the uniformed services, certain transportation expenses for his dependents.

March 17, 1958  
[H. R. 7912]

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,* That the tenth sentence of the last proviso of section 303 (c) of the Career Compensation Act, as amended (37 U. S. C. 253 (c)), is further amended—

69 Stat. 691.

(1) by inserting immediately after the words "who transports" the words " , or in the case of his death his dependents who transport,"; and

(2) by inserting immediately after the words "whichever he" the words "or they".

Approved March 17, 1958.